

No. 21-

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

JEFFREY OLSEN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CUAUHTEMOC ORTEGA
Federal Public Defender
JAMES H. LOCKLIN
Deputy Federal Public
Defender
321 East 2nd St.
Los Angeles, CA 90012

STUART BANNER
Counsel of Record
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-8506
banner@law.ucla.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	1
1. Statutory background	3
2. Jeffrey Olsen is indicted.	4
3. The Central District suspends jury trials.	5
4. The District Court denies the government’s request for a continuance.	7
5. The District Court dismisses the indictment.	10
6. The Court of Appeals reverses.	14
7. Judge Collins dissents from the denial of rehearing en banc.	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	21
I. The Court should decide whether a District Court may dismiss an indictment under the Speedy Trial Act, where the District Court finds that it is possible to hold a jury trial safely, but where a districtwide order forbids the holding of jury trials.	22
II. The Court should decide whether a District Court may dismiss an indictment with prej- udice as a remedy for a violation of the Speedy Trial Act where the court, not the prosecutor, is principally at fault for the de- lay.	32

CONCLUSION	34
APPENDICES	
A. Court of Appeals amended opinion and order denying rehearing en banc (Jan. 6, 2022)	1a
B. Court of Appeals original opinion (Apr. 23, 2021).....	96a
C. District Court order dismissing indictment (Oct. 28, 2020).....	119a
D. District Court opinion (Oct. 14, 2020)	121a
E. Chief Judge’s order denying the District Court’s request to summon jurors (Sept. 3, 2020)	148a
F. District Court order denying the government’s application to continue trial and requesting the Chief Judge to summon jurors (Sept. 2, 2020).....	151a
G. Relevant provisions of the Speedy Trial Act: 18 U.S.C. §§ 3161 and 3162	198a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health</i>	
<i>& Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	2
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	30
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	31
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 196 (2010)	4
<i>Chrysafis v. Marks</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2482 (2021)	2
<i>City of Tahlequah v. Bond</i> , 142 S. Ct. 9	
(2021) (per curiam)	31
<i>Gateway City Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct.	
1460 (2021)	2
<i>Gish v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1290 (2021)	2
<i>Harvest Rock Church, Inc. v. Newsom</i> , 141 S.	
Ct. 889 (2020)	2
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	
(per curiam)	31
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of</i>	
<i>Labor</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	2
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003)	31
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	31
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 142 S. Ct. 4	
(2021) (per curiam)	31
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v.</i>	
<i>Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	2
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987)	31
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v.</i>	
<i>Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021)	2
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	2
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 159 F.3d 4 (1st Cir.	
1998)	29
<i>United States v. Bert</i> , 814 F.3d 70 (2d Cir.	
2016)	33

<i>United States v. Blank</i> , 701 F.3d 1084 (5th Cir. 2012)	33
<i>United States v. Burrell</i> , 634 F.3d 284 (5th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>United States v. Correa</i> , 182 F. Supp. 2d 326 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	24
<i>United States v. Crane</i> , 776 F.2d 600 (6th Cir. 1985)	26
<i>United States v. Dignam</i> , 716 F.3d 915 (5th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>United States v. Gambino</i> , 59 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1995)	29
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 137 F.3d 1431 (10th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 538 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 197 F.3d 436 (10th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>United States v. Huete-Sandoval</i> , 668 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011)	28
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 996 F.2d 312 (10th Cir. 1993) (table)	24
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 56 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 1995)	29
<i>United States v. Kelley</i> , 36 F.3d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	27
<i>United States v. Lattany</i> , 982 F.2d 866 (3d Cir. 1992)	29
<i>United States v. New Buffalo Amusement Corp.</i> , 600 F.2d 368 (2d Cir. 1979)	27
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 973 F.2d 36 (1st Cir. 1992)	33
<i>United States v. Spring</i> , 80 F.3d 1450 (10th Cir. 1996)	29

<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 487 U.S. 326 (1988)	30, 32, 34
<i>United States v. Westbrook</i> , 119 F.3d 1176 (5th Cir. 1997)	29
<i>United States v. White</i> , 679 F. Appx. 426 (6th Cir. 2017), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 138 S. Ct. 641 (2018)	28
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006)	28

STATUTES

18 U.S.C.

§ 3161	3
§ 3161(c)(1)	3
§ 3161(h)	4
§ 3161(h)(7)(A)	4, 27
§ 3161(h)(7)(B)	4
§ 3161(h)(7)(B)(i)	passim
§ 3162(a)(2)	4, 13, 25, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

OTHER AUTHORITY

Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007)	30
Greg Ostfeld, <i>Speedy Justice and Timeless Delays: The Validity of Open-Ended “Ends- of-Justice” Continuances Under the Speedy Trial Act</i> , 64 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1037 (1997)	29
S.D. Cal. Chief Judge Order No. 36 (Aug. 24, 2020)	6
U.S. Courts, <i>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics</i> (Mar. 31, 2021)	6
